

No. 08-651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RICHARD E. NEAL
U'Sellis & Kitchen, PLC
600 East Main Street
Suite 100
Louisville, KY 40202

TIMOTHY G. ARNOLD
Dept. of Public Advocacy
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Suite 302
Frankfort, KY 40601

OF COUNSEL:
STEPHANOS BIBAS
University of Pennsylvania
Law School Supreme Court
Clinic
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ALEXANDER M.R. LYON
D. SCOTT CARLTON
MITCHELL A. MOSVICK
ELIZABETH A. STEVENS
LEEANN N. ROSNICK
ADAM S. CHERENSKY
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky
& Walker LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 551-1700

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. THE COLLATERAL-CONSEQUENCES RULE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	2
II. <i>STRICKLAND</i> GOVERNS MISADVICE CLAIMS	19
III. THE PREJUDICE QUESTION IS NOT PROPERLY DECIDED BY THIS COURT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	24
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	10
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 736 A.2d 971 (Del. 1999)	17
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	2
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	2, 3, 20, 21
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodefer</i> , 189 S.W.3d 550 (Ky. 2006)	27
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	23
<i>Denedo v. United States</i> , 66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>jurisdictional grounds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2213 (2009)	21
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	13, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Fraser v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 S.W.3d 448 (Ky. 2001)	25, 28
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	9
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	passim
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	23
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	13, 22
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)	7
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	3, 21
<i>Love v. Commonwealth</i> , 55 S.W.3d 816 (Ky. 2001)	26
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 S.W.3d 38 (Ky. 2003)	26
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 407 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1987)	20
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875)	25
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	6
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985)	20
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987)	18
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	passim
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6, 7
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	24
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	21
<i>State v. Creary</i> , No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2004)	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004).....	18
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	3
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961)	22
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 686 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	22
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	16
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948)	3, 9
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945)	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
Court Security Improvement Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-177, 121 Stat. 2534 (2008)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F) & (G)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) & (iii)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)(1)-(2)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)	12
 FEDERAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	24
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 218A.010(28) (2002)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 218A.010(29) (2002)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 218A.1421 (2002)	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 501.020(2) (2002).....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 532.055(2) (2002).....	28
501 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:030 (2002)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, Internal Exile: Collateral Consequences of Conviction In Federal Laws and Regulations (2009).....	14
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , No. 84-1103, 1985 WL 669995 (U.S. filed May 30, 1985)	24
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002)	14, 16, 17
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Easy Answers, Sex Offender Registration Laws in the US</i> , Sept. 2007.....	13
Kentucky Parole Board 2006 Annual Report	29
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Collateral Consequences of Conviction Act (approved Aug. 2009).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Sex Laws: Unjust and Ineffective</i> , The Economist, Aug. 8, 2009.....	13
Victor E. Flango, Habeas Corpus in State and Federal Courts (Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts. 1994).....	16
